交通事務委員會

鐵路事宜小組委員會

在 2019 年 12 月 6 日會議上通過議程項目 IV "港鐵應對大型公眾活動的措施及車務安排"的議案

自本年6月爆發「反送中」運動以來,警方曾多次於港鐵站內施 放催淚氣體;據環保署提供的資料,使用催淚氣體之後,其殘 留物會沉降至地面,並附在物件的表面,不會自然散去;同時, 不少研究指出,催淚氣體有可能對人體健康造成長期影響,特 別容易危害兒童、長者、患呼吸系統疾病或有敏感情況人士的 健康,施放催淚氣體亦有可能會釋放出有毒化學物「二噁英」; 因此,本會促請港鐵公司定期量度及公布各港鐵站內與催淚氣 體有關的污染物濃度,並徹底清理曾經施放催淚氣體的港鐵 站,以保障市民健康。

動議人: 譚文豪議員

(Translation)

Panel on Transport

Subcommittee on Matters Relating to Railways

Motion passed under agenda item IV on
"Measures and train service arrangements implemented by
the MTR Corporation to cope with extensive public order events"
at the meeting on 6 December 2019

Since the eruption of the "anti-extradition to China" movement in June this year, the Police have on a number of occasions fired tear gas within MTR stations; according to the information provided by the Environmental Protection Department, after tear gas is used, its residue will settle on the ground and adhere to the surface of objects, which will not be dispersed naturally; at the same time, quite a lot of researches have pointed out that exposure to tear gas may have long-term effects on human health, to which children, elderly and people with respiratory problems or allergies are particularly vulnerable, and firing of tear gas may also release dioxins which are toxic chemicals; in this connection, this Subcommittee urges the MTR Corporation to regularly measure and publish the concentration levels

of tear gas-related contaminants in all MTR stations, and thoroughly clean up those MTR stations in which tear gas has been fired, in order to protect public health.

Moved by: Hon Jeremy TAM Man-ho